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them, We give them publicity material and We give them information but it is for them to decide what they do at the conference.

Shri lIari Vi.1hnu Kamath: Not brief, advice.

Shri Hem Barua: 15 it not a fact that this Indian delegation to the Jakarta Conference was isolated, or rather India was isolated at .this Conference as it has been isolated in other Afro-Asian Conf2rences Of this political persuation recently .... (Interruption >.
Why this shouting?

Mr. Speaker: 'l1he question shoul<!
be straight.

Shri Hem Baru.a: I am asking a straight qu"stion. But the trouble is ..... .

Mr. Speaker: The introduction, namely, "as has always been done in other conferences" does not come in here when he is asking a supplementary.

Shri Hem Barua: It is a broad perspective in the sense ....

Mr. Speaker: The perspective mu.t not be broad in 1Ihis question.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Every time
........ (Interruption).

Shri Hem Barua: It has become almost impossible to function.

Mr. Speaker: My difficulty is that he does not pay attention to me bu.t he has his ears towards that side. He shou~d close his ears towards that side.

Shri Hem Barua: May I say that a Membcr from an underdeveloped State like Assam, a poor Member, badly needs your protection?

Shrimatl Renu Chakravartty: Oh!

Shri Bhagwat Iba Azad: We seek protection from you against him ....
(Interruption) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

BhrI Tyagi: They tease him.

Mr. Speaker: The irony of fate is that I haVe to seek protection from the hon. Member, this poor Punjabi.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Punjab is highly developed.

Shri Hem Barna: May I know if it is not a fact that India was isolated in thL, Jakarta Conference and in the process of isolation, of course, Soviet Russia was also a partner of India; if so. whether Government have tried to evaluate the reasons On account of which India was isolated? Has Government examined the discUS:lions or the progress of discussions and the part played by our delegation there?

Shri Dinesh Singh: India was not isolated at any of these Afro-Asian meetings.

Release of India. P.O.Ws. by Chinese

+ r Shrimati Sharda
SNQ 16. ~ Mukerjee:

l Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister ot Defence b ...
pleased to state:

(a) whe,ther it is a tact that Brig.
Dalvi and 26 other captured Indian Officers are due to be released and repatriated shortly by the Chinese authorities; and

(.b) if so, whether the names of the officers concerned have been received by the Government trom either the Chinese authorities or ,the Indian Embassy in Peking?

The Minister of Defence (Shri
Y. B. Chavan): (a) and (b). Brig.
Dalvi and 26 other officers have been taken over by the Indian Red Cros'
Society at Kunming On the 4th of May 1963. A statement glvmg the names of the officers is laid on the Table of tbe House. [PI.aced in the Library. see No. LT-1323/631.

Shrimatl Shar.a Mukerjee: There
Bre rumours that our prisoners of war are being segregated and are not given the type of welcome that would be expected to be given to repatri-
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Med soldiers. Would the Defence Minister like to make a statement to dispel these rumours? I would also like to know why such little publicity has been given to the repatriation of these prisoners? This scant publicity has also added to the specUlation ...

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. So many questions in one supplementary.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I can only say that these remours, that the repatriated prisoners of war are not given proper welcome, are unfounded. The reception is very properly given by

. the army il~elf and, I think it is also giv~n proper publicity. '

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if these officers who have come back have given the Defence Ministry any account of the kind of treatment they rcceived there and also any account of indoctrination that they might have undergone when they "'ere there as the prisoners Of war?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: The officers have just reached the reception camp. lhey are being given a medical
~heck-up. They will be interrogated in the process and later on they will
\;e allowed to go On long leave. Whatever the element of indoctrination is there, certainly that is being checked up anci some counter-efforts to de-
indoctrinate tohem have also bec:l taken.

osft ll~ ~ >.;IT~, m Wfo
~ '111 tin: 'TImT1:l lI";;r~ 'TIm

it. ~~ fT."lT ~ ~, ~ ~ ",r ~'hrr 'l7
~'I~ f~ tfT1; ~ , ~T ~fu if '<ft;r
~ if ~~ m q f~~q iIin:'IIf ~

~, f~ ~,' J;fN11: !i\ fJ-iTfu"lR mrql'
<1m "" it. ~rfl!l<rt ~ ~ if 'TIm
~\ c:: srfuf.ff'l'tit it. 1I~ f'fo"lIT tJ1fr
t ?

Shri Y. B. Chava.: In this particular ease, the Chinese had offered, in the first instance, to hand them over at Hong Kong-Chinese border, but the Government of India protested and the Chinese accepted the protest and they handed th~ over at Kunming.

Shri Bari Vish.u Kamath: Does the examination, medical Or other, of the officers and men who have been released SO far reveal that they had, some of them, if not all not merely undergone mental indoctrination to which my hon. friend Shri Sharma referred, but they also suffered serious physical deterioration. And may I know whether some of them we,re USPd by tlhe Chinc.o.e authorities for anti-India and pr·o China propaganda in China while in Chinese custody?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: As far as the medioal check-up shows, two officers were admhtted in the hospital. Generally, I can say, tlhe physical condition Of the officers aOO the other jawans who have been repatriated is fair.
But from some of the information that we received now, we leam that only a a few weeks before thtlir release they were given a rather better food.

Shri Karl Vishnu Kamath: I wanted to know whether they were USt'd for anti-India and pro-China propa.ganda in China while in Chine.~e custody.

Shri Y. B. ChavaD: It seems that 26 officers were taken round China and shown some important places. Possibly, the intention "must be to indoctrinate them.

Shri Nath Pai: The DefenCe Mini~­
ter has been kind enough to say that they were taken round some important places in China. Firstly, is it a fact that some of the Indian prisoners of war in contraven.tion Of intern.ational convention of treatment treaty of prisoners Of war, were paraded thro1J~h. the city of Chin:!? Secondly, in view of the very hrurd times they mu.~t have had during their imprisonment, may I knOW whether enough atte~­
tion is being given for their rehabilitation, both physical and mental?
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: The latter part of the question, I will answer first.
Certainly all care is taken to give them prop· . .!" medical attention and other attention so that they fceol better.
Detailed information is yet to be received from the officers concerned.
But, certainly the intention of taking them round the different parts and in the different cities, possibly must be to parade 1t1em.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: want to know whether it is in the knowledge

. of the Government and whether they could tell us the total number of Anny

, officers and jawans who are still in China's custody and what steps have. been taken for thei~ r('patriation~

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I can give the exact figures. In all ·3211 InQian prisoners are in Chinese ,l-jands, out of Which about 1364 have bet'n handed
-over.

Shrl Bern Barua: In vie:w of the
. Cact that the hon. Minister hal himself admitted that these P.O.W~ were paraded about in the cities of Chma, may I know whether tohi~ particulnr fact has been brou~ht by our Gov-
eornment to the notice of China, because this is in violation of the international laws and all that ancl. if so, what is the reaction of China to this particular effort or the Chinest'? At the same time, .

Mr. Speaker: That is all; that should be E'nough. Ord<!f, order.

~hri Y. B. Chavan: Cprtainly it was brought to the notice of the Chinese

, Government that it is against normal conventions to take prisoners like this.

SlIri Tyag:: Mny I know if thp Government could find out as to what is the basis of their poli~',-Chinese poli"v-in r"leasing- these prisoner~ in small instalments and not releasinl(

. bhf'm all at once? Could the Gov{'rnm ... "t find out?

~hri V. R Chavan: Posslbly it i~
a 1111e!rtion of C'onvenienC"e of handing over.

CollapSe of c.p.w.n. GodoWD iD
New Delhi

-I-
( Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shri Dlnen Bhattacharya:
I Dr. Saradish Roy:

SNQ. 17. ~ Shri S. M. Banerjee:
I Shrl Shashl RaaJan:
L Shrl YashpaI Siarh :

Will the Minister of Works, B~
and Rehabllltatlonbe pleased to state:

(a) whether a C.P.W.D. !:odown under repairs in Netaji Nagar, New Delhi collpased on Friday the 3rd May, 1963, killing two persons and injuring five others, four of them seriously;

(b) it so, what was the cause of the accident; and

(c) what precautions had been taken to avoid such eventuality during the course of repairs of the godown7

The Deputy MinL~ter in the l'Ilinistry of Works Jlousing and Reli3billtatlon
(Shri p. S. Naskar): (a) Yes. A {'ontract was given on 21st December 1962 fOr a sum of Rs. 4,76,3281- to a contractor for !I:1e replacement of the wooden trusses of the C.P.W.D. godown in Netaji Nagar by steel trusses. I regret to say that one workman and a boy reHltcd to one of the workmen were killed and 5 oth£'rs injur£'d. 3 of the 5 injured workmen have alrendv been discharged from hospital and' the remaining 2 nre expected to be dischar~ed ~hortly. None of them was injured seriously.

(b) The accident was most unfortunate. It was caused by a slip of one of the steel ropes of the derrick being used for hoisting steel trusses. 17 steel trusses had alreadv been safely hoisted and the 18th was being hoisted and placed in position when the work was stop~d because of rain and storm.
As the workmen were hurryinl! away to take shelter from the storm, the slip occurred with the result that the derrick and the st('el tnlss being hoisted struck against th(' neighbour-Ing trtl"'~ leading to the falling down of a number of truss('~ in sU<:Cession.

- .. As-subsequently correcte,fl)y-the ---Hon, lVtlnister-. -- ----------

